
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRD QUESTION NO.3115

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH MARCH 2023


AMOUNT ALLOCATED TO THE MINISTRY FOR WELFARE OF SCHEDULED

TRIBES


3115: SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM


Will the Minister of HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allocated to the Ministry from Scheduled Tribe Welfare Head in the Statement 10B of the budget during the last three years;

(b) the names of schemes in which the said amount has been spent; and

(c) the details of the number of Scheduled Tribes benefited in the schemes, State-

wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) to (c)

The component-wise allocation under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) of

D/o Health & Family Welfare for the Scheduled Tribe (ST) Welfare Head in the

Statement 10B, for last three years, is at Annexure.


 The funds under ST Welfare Head are released to all the States/Union Territories for the purpose of implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS)

throughout the country. The benefits accrued under the schemes are available to all across the country including to the Scheduled Tribes Populations.


*****


ANNEXURE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

Department of Health and Family Welfare

Scheme wise funds allocation for Development of Tribe Sub Plan (TSP) from 2020-21 to 2022-23

( in Crore)

Name of the Schemes/Programme BE

2020-

21

RE

2020-21

BE

2021-

22

RE

2021-

22

BE

2022-

23

RE

2022-

23

Centrally Sponsored Schemes

National Health Mission

1 National Rural Health Mission

1.1 RCH Flexible Pool including Routine

Immunization Programme, Pulse Polio

Immunization Programme, National

Iodine Deficiency Disorders Control

Programme etc. (Support from

National Investment Funds)

586.20 586.20 644.82 641.57

1.2 Health System Strengthening under

NRHM (Gross Budgetary Support)

1068.86 1068.86

1.3 Health System Strengthening under

NRHM (Gross Budgetary Support)

 158.57

1.4 Ayushman Bharat - Health and

Wellness Centres (NIF)

148.51 148.51

1.5 Health System Strengthening under

NRHM (PMSSN)

  1489.62 1273.13

1.6 Ayushman Bharat - Health and

Wellness Centres (PMSSN)

  181.51

1.7 Asha Benefits Packages 92.24 92.24 92.24 57.55

1.8 Flexible Pool for Communicable

Diseases

225.17 175.17 225.17 225.17

1.9 Flexible Pool for Non-Communicable

Diseases, Injury and Trauma

75.93 49.36 75.93 75.93

1.1 Infrastructure Maintenance 758.13 758.13 761.84 831.51

Total- National Rural Health Mission 2955.04 3037.04 3289.62 3286.37 0.00 0.00

2 National Urban Health Mission

2.1 Other Health System for activities covered under NUHM (NIF)

59.90 19.00 64.17 32.09

2.2 Other Health System for activities covered under NUHM (GBS)

 41.18

2.3 Ayushman Bharat - Health and

Wellness Centres (NIF)

21.40 21.40 21.40 10.70

Total- National Urban Health Mission 81.30 81.58 85.57 42.79 0.00 0.00

3 Flexible Pool for RCH & Health System

Strengthening , National Health Programme and National Urban Health Mission


3.1 Gross Budgetary Support (GBS)     1652.55 1593.55

3.2 Support from National Investment

Funds (NIF)

    574.60 574.60

3.3 Support from PMSSN     500.00 500.00

Total - Flexible Pool for RCH & Health System Strengthening, National Health Programme and National Urban Health

Mission

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2727.15 2668.15


4 Infrastructure Maintenance

4.1 Gross Budgetary Support (GBS)         134.89 124.89

4.2 Support from PMSSN         626.95 695.95

Total - Infrastructure Maintenance                                                                        0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 761.84 820.84

Total - National Health Mission 3036.34 3118.62 3375.19 3329.16 3488.99 3488.99

5 Strengthening of State Drug Regulatory

System

18.88 14.03 18.88 6.25 12.00 3.00

6 Tertiary Care Programs

6.1 National Mental Health Programme 3.75 1.00 3.25 3.25 3.90 3.90

6.2 Capacity Building for Trauma Centres 13.62   6.71 1.03 5.00

6.3 National Programme for prevention and control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardio-vascular Disease and Stroke

22.08 32.26 21.94 20.30 21.94 21.94

6.4 National Programme for Health Care

for the Elderly

6.12

Total- Tertiary Care Programs 45.57 33.26 31.90 24.58 30.84 25.84

7 Human Resources for Health and Medical

Education


7.1 Establishment of New Medical

Colleges and Increase of Seats in existing Government Medical Colleges

505.62 582.02 518.06 602.81 802.45 524.65

Total- Human Resources for Health and

Medical Education

505.62 582.02 518.06 602.81 802.45 524.65

8 Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojna (RSBY)

8.1 Support from Gross Budgetary

Support (GBS)

4.04 4.04 689.55 345.27 9.00 2.50

8.2 Support from National Investment

Fund (NIF)


Total- Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojna

(RSBY)

4.04 4.04 689.55 345.27 9.00 2.50

9 Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan

Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)


9.1 Support from Gross Budgetary

Support (GBS)

21.58

9.2 Support from National Investment

Fund (NIF)

667.97 252.21   1209.19

9.3
Support from PMSSN

        726.20 726.20

Total- Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri

Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)

689.55 252.21 0.00 1209.19 726.20 726.20

10 Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health

Infrastructure Mission (PMABHIM)

      56.78 331.09 153.26

Total - Centrally Sponsored Schemes 4300.00 4004.18 4633.58 5574.04 5400.57 4924.44

